#### IN THE

### Supreme Court of the United States

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Louis Taylor,} \\ \textbf{\textit{Petitioner,}} \end{array}$ 

v.

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA, ET AL., Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JOSEPH V. SCHAEFFER
Counsel of Record
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE
PLLC
48 Donley St., Suite 800
Morgantown, WV 26501
Telephone: 304-291-7952
Facsimile: 304-291-7979
jschaeffer@spilmanlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. THE SCOPE OF THE HECK BAR IS AN ISSUE OF IMMENSE PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE ON WHICH THE REGIONAL CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY SPLIT.
II. THIS CASE IS THE APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO REVISIT AND LIMIT ITS HOLDING IN HECK
III. THIS COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE  HABEAS-INELIGIBLE SECTION 1983 PLAINTIFFS FROM THE HECK BAR
A. Congress expressly intended for Section 1983 to provide access to a federal forum for the vindication of federal civil rights.
B. The reasons <i>Heck</i> gave for disfavoring collateral attacks do not apply to <i>habeas</i> -ineligible plaintiffs
CONCLUSION

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

Black v. Hathaway, 616 F. App'x 650 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)
Carr v. O'Leary, 167 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1999)6
Christy v. Sheriff of Palm Beach Cty., 288 F. App'x 658 (11th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)
Cohen v. Longshore, 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010)
Daniels v. Allen, 344 U.S. 443 (1953)19
Deember v. Beard, 557 F. App'x 162 (3d Cir. 2014)
Donahoe v. Arpaio, 869 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (D. Ariz. 2012)
Engle v. Isaac, 456 U.S. 107 (1982)18
Entzi v. Redmann, 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007)6
Figuero v. Rivera, 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998)6
Gilles v. Davis, 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)
Griffin v. Baltimore Police Dep't, 804 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 2015)
Harden v. Pataki, 320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003)
Harrison v. Michigan, 722 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2013)

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	passim
Huang v. Johnson, 251 F.3d 65 (2d. Cir. 2001)	6
Lyall v. City of Los Angeles, 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015)	
McDonough v. Smith, U.S, 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	5
Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	16
Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	16
Muhammad v. Close, 540 U.S. 749 (2004) (per curiam)	5, 17, 19
Nonnette v. Small, 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
Patsy v. Bd. of Regents, 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	17
Poventud v. City of New York, 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014) (en banc)	
Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Defender Comm'n, 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	16
Randell v. Johnson, 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000) (per curiam)	6
Savory v. Cannon, 912 F.3d 103 (7th Cir. 2019)	6
Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	
Taylor v. Cty. of Pima, 913 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2019)	
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	

Townsend v. Sain, 372 U.S. 293 (1963)19
Wallace v. Kato, 549 U.S. 384 (2007)5
Wilson v. Johnson, 535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008)5
Wolff v. McDonnell, 18 U.S. 539 (1974)19
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (2018)
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2018)2
Other Authorities
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)14, 15
DANIELLE KAEBLE & MARY COWHIG, U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., BUREAU OF JUST. STAT., CORRECTIONAL POPULATIONS IN THE UNITED STATES, 2016 (2018), available at http://bit.ly/2tz0Eni (last visited Jan. 5, 2020)
Danielle Kaeble, U.S. Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stat., Time Served in State Prison, 2016 (2018), available at http://bit.ly/2Qqm2NH (last visited Jan. 5, 2020)
David Achtenberg, A "Milder Measure of Villainy": The Unknown History of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and the Meaning of "Under Color of" Law, 1999 UTAH L. REV. 1
Hon. Aaron F. Perry, Remarks on the Floor of the House of Representatives (Mar. 31, 1871)14

Hon. David Perley Lowe, Remarks on the Floor of the House of Representatives (Mar. 31, 1871)15
Hon. John Beatty, Remarks on the Floor of the House of Representatives (Apr. 3, 1871)
Hon. Michael Kerr, Remarks on the Floor of the House of Representatives (Mar. 28, 1871)15
INTERBRANCH COMM'N ON JUV. JUST., REP. (2010), available at http://bit.ly/35rEn1n (last visited Jan. 6, 2020)
Ku Klux Act of April 20, 1871, 17 Stat. 13
Letter from Pres. Ulysses S. Grant to Congress (Mar. 23, 1871)12
Letter from Pres. Ulysses S. Grant to Hon. James G. Blaine (Mar. 9, 1871)12
Letter from Unknown Correspondent to Pres. Ulysses S. Grant (Nov. 7, 1870)11
NICOLE L. WATERS, Ph.D ET AL., U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., BUREAU OF JUST. STAT., CRIMINAL APPEALS IN STATE COURTS (2015), available at http://bit.ly/2tynTXM (last visited Jan. 5, 2020)
Population estimates, July 1, 2019, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, available at http://bit.ly/2SULUD7 (last visited Jan. 5, 2020)

SAMUEL R. GROSS ET AL., NAT'L REGISTRY	
OF EXONERATIONS, RACE AND	
WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS IN THE	
United States (2017), available at	
http://bit.ly/39JBn3A (last visited Jan.	
7, 2020)	9
Telegraph from Gov. Robert K. Scott to Pres. Ulysses S. Grant (Feb. 14, 1871)	12
ULYSSES S. GRANT, THE PAPERS OF	
ULYSSES S. GRANT, VOLUME 21:	
NOVEMBER 1, 1870-MAY 31, 1871 (John	
Y. Simon ed., 1998)	12
